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Reporting Member: Canada 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF ANTI-DUMPING ACTIONS 
For the Period 1 July-31 December 1994 

Country or 
customs 
territory 

1 

Argentina 

Australia 

Belgium 

BraZ„ 

Product 

2 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Tillage tools 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Date of 
Initiation' 

3 

08.06.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

12.08.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

08.06.94 

(R) 

Provisional 
measures2 

4 

31.03.94 
32.7% 

31.03.94 
55.9% 

Final Measures 

Definitive Under-
duty3 taking4 

5 

06.10.94 

29.07.94 
32.7% 

09.12.94 

29.07.94 
51.4% 

09.12.94 

09.12.94 

06.10.94 

6 

No final measures 

No No Case Other 
dumping injury withdrawn 

7 8 9 10 

Trade 
volume' 

11 

545 metric 
tons* 

748 metric 
tons* 

Dumped 
imports as 

% of 
domestic 

consumption 

12 

confidential 

confidential 

% of trade 
volume 

investigated 
(of the 

exporting 
country) 

13 

100% 

100% 

Basis 
for 

determina­
tion 

14 

O-BIA 

HM, CV 

HM,CV " 

CV 

CV8 

CV 

O-BIA 



1 

Czech 
Republic 

China, P.R. 

Chinese Taipei 

Denmark 

France 

Germany 

India 

2 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Paint brushes 

Bicycles 

Stainless steel 
welded pipe 

Bicycles 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Black granite 
memorials 

Black granite 
memorials 

3 

30.11.94 

(R) 

24.08.94 

(R) 

04.03.94 

(R) 

26.09.94 

(R) 

04.03.94 

(R) 

08.06.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

22.12.93 

09.09.94 

(R) 

4 

31.03.94 
34.1% 

31.03.94 
62.0% 

22.03.94 
47% 

5 

30.06.94 

23.12.94 

30.06.94 

06.10.94 

29.07.94 
32.8% 

09.12.94 

29.07.94 
60.8% 

09.12.94 

20.07.94 
27.9% 

6 7 8 9 10 11 

7,708 
metric 
tons* 

2,010 
metric 
tons* 

$CAN 
1,727,364 

12 

confidential 

confidential 

5.4% 

13 

100% 

100% 

98.8% 

14 

OPT (Chinese 
Taipei) 

CV, O-BIA 

HM, CV 

CV, O-BIA 

HM, CV 

HM, C V 

O-BIA 

O-BIA' 

CV, O-BIA 

TJ > O 
tu b -v. 
00 Tl > 
n> - - 6 
OJ u> ^ » 

*- a 
O rO 
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1 

India (cont'd) 

Japan 

Korea, Rep. 
of 

Macedonia 

New Zealand 

Romania 

2 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Oil and gas 
well casing 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

3 

08.06.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

02.12.94 

(R) 

08.06.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

08.06.94 

(R) 

4 

31.03.94 
62.0% 

31.03.94 
12.0% 

31.03.94 
30.0% 

5 

06.10.94 

29.07.94 
60.8% 

09.12.94 

29.07.94 
11.3% 

09.12.94 

06.10.94 

29.07.94 
32.1% 

09.12.94 

06.10.94 

6 7 8 9 10 11 

5,266 
metric 
tons* 

8.630 
metric 
tons* 

1,426 
metric 
tons* 

12 

confidential 

confidential 

confidential 

13 

100% 

100% 

100% 

14 

O-BIA 

O-BIA 

O-BIA' 

HM, CV 

HM, C V 

HM, CV, 
O-BIA 

HM, CV 

HM, CV« 

O-BIA 



1 

Spain 

Sweden 

Thailand 

United 
Kingdom 

United States 

2 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Carbon steel 
plate 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Residential 
steel storage 
buildings 

Red and 
Golden 
Delicious 
apples 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

3 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

08 06 84 

(R) 

30.11.94 

(R) 

17.11.93 

12.08.94 

(R) 

09.09.94 

14.07.94 

17.11.93 

4 

31.03.94 
28.4% 

31.03.94 
24.0% 

31.03.94 
24.3% 

12.10.94 
22.0% 

31.03.94 
7.5% 

5 

29.07.94 
28.4% 

09.12.94 

29.07.94 
23.5% 

09.12.94 

06.10.94 

29.07.94 
23.5% 

09.12.94 

29.07.94 
6.8% 

6 

07.12.94 
21.9% 

7 8 9 10 11 

1623 metric 
tons* 

1,187 
metric 
tons* 

4,516 
metric 
tons* 

confi­
dential 

83,000,000 
lbs.** 

51,975 
metric 
tons* 

12 

confidential 

confidential 

confidential 

confidential 

22.1% 

confidential 

13 

100% 

100% 

100% 

90% 

86% 

100% 

14 

CV 

C V 

O-BIA 

O-BIA8 

O-BIA 

HM, CV 

HM, C V 

HM, CV 

HM, CV 

HM, CV, 
O-BIA 

P> 

CO 

CD 

Tl 

4> 55 

O rO 

25 O 



1 

United Sûtes 
(cont'd) 

Venezuela 

2 

Corrosion 
resistant steel 
sheet 

Oil and gas 
well casing 

Grinding balls 

Synthetic baler 
twine 

Copper and 
brass pipe 
Huings 

Certain 
machine tufted 
carpeting 

Flat wooden 
toothpicks 

Gypsum 
wallboard 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

3 

12.08.94 

(R) 

02.12.94 

(R) 

07.07.94 

(R) 
Undertaking 

25.10.94 

(R) 

06.10.94 

(R) 

13.12.93 

(R) 

13.07.94 

(R) 

24.06.94 

(R) 

08.06.94 

(R) 

4 5 

09.12.94 

30.12.94 

22.07.94 
30.09.94 
07.12.94' 

11.10.94 

19.10.94 

06.10.94 

6 7 8 9 10 

11.12.94" 

11 12 13 14 

HM, CV 
0-BIA" 

HM, CV 

HM, CV, 
O-BIA 

HM, CV 

HM, CV, 
O-BIA 

O-BIA 

Basis for Determination Codes 

HM - home market price 
TM - third country market price 
CV - constructed value 
SP - prices charged by same producer 
OP - prices charged by other producer 
OPT - prices charged by other producer in third country 
OCT - costs of other producer in third country 
O - other (specify) 
O-BIA - other - best information available 
LDC - treatment having regard to Article 13 of the Agreement and the Decisions of the Committee, document ADP/2 (also in column 3 where applicable) 
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NOTES TO THE SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT 
OF ANTI-DUMPING ACTIONS 

SUBMITTED BY CANADA 

1 July 1994 to 31 December 1994 

1. The symbol (R) is used if an investigation is opened in the context of a review of an existing 
anti-dumping measure. 

2. Provisional measures apply from the date a preliminary determination of dumping is made 
up to the conclusion of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal's enquiry regarding injury 
caused to Canadian producers of like goods (maximum 120 days from the preliminary 
determination date). The percentage represents the estimated margin of dumping of the dumped 
imports calculated as a percentage of normal value. 

3. Either the date of a positive injury finding, in a case of an investigation, or the date of the 
conclusion of a review of normal values and export prices in cases where there is an existing 
Canadian International Trade Tribunal finding of injury. The percentage represents the margin 
of dumping of the dumped imports calculated as a percentage of normal value at the time of 
the injury finding. 

4. The word "Renewal" indicates that an existing undertaking was renewed following a review 
of the injury question; the word "Amendment" indicates that a technical amendment was made 
to the undertaking, normally to account for changes in the price or terms contained therein. 

5. The trade volume is based on statistical data for the latest available 12-month period prior to 
initiation except as follows: 

* 01.01.93 to 30.06.93 (Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet originating in or 
exported from Australia, Brazil, France, Germany, Japan, Korea, New Zealand, 
Spain, Sweden, the United Kingdom and the United States) 

** 01.09.93 to 31.08.94 (Fresh, whole, Delicious, Red Delicious and Golden 
Delicious apples, originating in or exported from the United States of America). 

6. As a result of the undertaking review in respect of cast steel grinding balls initiated 07.07.94, 
Revenue Canada came to the conclusion that the undertaking was no longer required. 
Accordingly, the undertaking was allowed to expire 11.12.94 thereby terminating all proceedings 
in respect of the subject cast steel grinding balls. 

7. The re-investigation initiated on 13.12.93 in respect of machine tufted carpeting was undertaken 
in 6 phases with staggered completion dates. The first phase was completed on 28.03.94. 
Phase 2 was completed on 22.07.94 and Phases 3 and 4 were completed on 30.09.94. Phase 
5 was completed on 07.12.94 and Phase 6 was still in progress as of 31.12.94. 

8. For purposes of the review of corrosion resistant steel sheet initiated on 12.08.94, exporters 
were given the option of submitting information in order to obtain specific normal values. 
Exporters who chose not to submit information received normal values that were based on the 
margin of dumping found at the final determination. In such cases, normal values were 
established pursuant to a Ministerial specification in which normal values were determined 
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as an amount equal to the export price of the goods plus an amount equal to the margin of 
dumping found for that exporter at the time of the final determination. 

At the time of the final determination, the margins of dumping were based on normal values 
that had been determined using home market prices, constructed values or, on the basis of the 
best information available, if the exporters had not provided sufficient information to otherwise 
determine normal values. 

Since many of the exporters involved in this review chose not to submit information, normal 
values were determined using the Ministerial specification. However, for purposes of this report, 
the method of normal value determination for each of the subject countries continues to indicate 
the methods used at the final determination since the resultant normal values for the purposes 
of the review would have been based on the methods used at the time of the final determination. 

Confidential : information provided to the authorities on a confidential basis or results of a calculation 
which would disclose information provided on a confidential basis. 

Note to the Semi-Annual Reports Submitted by Canada 
under Article 14:4 of the Agreement 

Where an investigation is conducted in the context of a review of an existing anti-dumping 
measure, the date of completion of the review is shown in column 5, but generally it is not possible 
to state the margin of dumping in this column. This is because the review procedure was initiated 
to allow Canadian authorities to determine the current normal value of the imported product, in order 
to determine, in the future, whether imports of the product are dumped. As the margin of dumping 
is equal to the difference between the export price and the normal value, it is impossible to determine, 
a priori, the percentage margin of dumping. In addition, Canadian authorities compile statistical data 
concerning trade volume of the imported product only when reviewing a determination of injury in 
the context of possible revocation of the anti-dumping measure. As a result, statistical data on trade 
volume for columns 11,12 and 13 are not available for investigations of existing anti-dumping measures. 
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REVOCATIONS OF ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES 

1 July to 31 December 1994 

Country 

United States 

United States 

Commodity 

Grinding Balls (Undertaking) 

Malt Beverages (Beer) 

Date of Revocation 

11.12.94 

02.12.94 

ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31.12.94 

COUNTRY 

Argentina 

Australia 

Belgium 

Brazil 

China, P.R. 

Chinese Taipei 

COMMODITY 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Refill Paper 

Tillage Tools 

Women's Leather Boots and Shoes 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Paint Brushes 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Women's Leather Boots and Shoes, 
Women's Non-Leather Boots and Shoes 

Bicycles 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

DATE OF FINDING 

26.07.91 

29.07.94 

06.05.93 

29.07.94 

23.01.92 

06.07.90 

28.12.83(24.11.88)(23.11.93) 

03.05.90 

06.05.93 

20.06.84(19.01.89)(18.01.94) 

14.02.86(04.09.90) 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

23.04.82(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

03.05.90 

11.12.92 

26.07.91 

03.11.87(04.09.90) 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and re-affirmed. 
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ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31.12.94 

COUNTRY 

Czechoslovakia 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

France 

Germany 

Hong Kong 

Hungary 

India 

Indonesia 

Italy 

Japan 

COMMODITY 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Stainless Steel Welded Pipe 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Women's Leather Boots and Shoes, 
Women's Non-Leather Boots and Shoes 

Bicycles 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Carbon Steel Plate 

12 Gauge Shotshells 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Cold Rolled Carbon Steel Sheet 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Cold Rolled Carbon Steel Sheet 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

12 Gauge Shotshells 

Memorials 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Cold Rolled Carbon Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

DATE OF FINDING 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

05.09.91 

25.05.79(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

03.05.90 

11.12.92 

25.05.79(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

06.05.93 

22.06.94 

06.05.93 

29.07.94 

29.07.93 

29.07.94 

06.05.93 

29.07.93 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

26.04.85(04.09.90) 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

23.04.82(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

22.06.94 

20.07.94 

26.07.91 

02.01.91 

29.07.93 

17.05.94 

29.07.94 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and re-affirmed. 
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ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31.12.94 

COUNTRY 

Korea 

Macedonia 

Malaysia 

New Zealand 

Philippines 

Poland 

Romania 

Singapore 

Spain 

Sweden 

COMMODITY 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Self-adhesive Leaves for Photo Albums 

Twisted Polypropylene and Nylon Rope 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Women's Leather Boots 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

DATE OF FINDING 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

29.07.94 

28.06.83(05.06.90) 

17.04.86(06.11.86X10.06.91) 

24.01.75(24.08.84)(04.09.90) 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

26.04.85(04.09.90) 

07.10.82(17.02.87)(25.02.92) 

25.05.79(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

17.05.94 

06.05.93 

03.11.87(04.09.90) 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

23.04.82(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

29.07.94 

02.01.91 

25.05.79(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

03.05.90 

06.05.93 

03.11.87(04.09.90) 

26.02.88(25.02.93) 

29.07.94 

17.05.94 

29.07.94 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and re-affirmed. 
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ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31.12.94 

COUNTRY 

Thailand 

Ukraine 

United Kingdom 

United States 

Venezuela 

Yugoslavia 

COMMODITY 

Aluminium Venetian Blind Material 
(Aluminium Coil Stock) 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Photo Albums with Self-adhesive 
Leaves 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Carbon Steel Plate 

Cold Rolled Carbon Steel Sheet 

Corrosion Resistant Steel Sheet 

Fibreglass Pipe Insulation 

Copper & Brass Pipe Fittings 

Cold Rolled Carbon Steel Sheet 

Certain Machine Tufted Carpeting 

Flat Wooden Toothpicks 

Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Potatoes 

Yellow Onions 

Iceberg Lettuce 

Gypsum Board 

Synthetic Baler Twine 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Women's Leather Boots 

DATE OF FINDING 

07.02.92 

26.07.91 

02.01.91 

17.05.94 

29.07.94 

06.05.93 

29.07.93 

29.07.94 

19.11.93 

18.10.93 

29.07.93 

21.04.92 

13.03.92 

17.04.86(06.11.86)(10.06.91) 

04.06.84(18.04.86)(14.09.90) 

30.04.87(22.05.92) 

30.11.92 

20.01.93 

22.04.94 

26.07.91 

23.04.82(22.10.87)(21.10.92) 

03.05.90 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and re-affirmed. 
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PRICE UNDERTAKINGS IN FORCE ON 31.12.94 

COUNTRY 

Japan 

United States 

COMMODITY 

Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Residential Steel Storage Buildings (from 
Arrow Group Industries, Inc.) 

Aluminium Wedge Clamps (AWG sizes #6 to 
#4/0, excluding #6 to #2 produced by or on 
behalf of Reliable Power Products) 

Frozen Prepared Pies and Compartment 
Dinners 

Hanging File Folders 

Plastic Shrinkable Bags 

DATE 
UNDERTAKING 

ACCEPTED 

18.11.86 
(17.ll.89K16.ll.92) 

07.12.94 

31.07.92 

15.07.85 (14.07.88) 
(15.01.90) (14.01.93) 

30.11.92 

05.04.94 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the undertaking was reviewed and renewed. 

\ 
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